that alter the profitability of adaptation strategies
(i.e., it does not account for risks and
uncertainties); the NPV, IRR, and BCR were
subjected to changes in market prices for inputs
and outputs. A sensitivity analysis is
recommended to test whether the results are
stable or unstable as a result of the above
changes. The main assumption is that one factor
is changed while the others are held constant.

The sensitivity analysis was carried out using two
parameters, namely the decrease in yields,
which refers to the forecast decrease in yields,
and an increase in production costs to the
assumed level of 10%. In addition, different
discount rates (interest rates) were considered to
assess the sensitivity of climate change
adaptation strategies to changes in the cost of
capital. These were assumed to be 10%, 15%,
and 18% as alternatives representing different
opportunity costs of capital. The results of the
sensitivity analysis are presented in Tables 7, 8,
9, 10, and 11.

Table 7. Sensitivity analysis for maize-beans and maize-sunflower intercropping

Adaptation strategy Performance indicators

 NPV (10%) NPV (15%) NPV (18%) BCR  IRR (%)

a) Maize-beans intercropped

Basic scenario 505 675 342 922.07 268 551 1.20 39
10% decline in yield 93 852 -2 307 -43591 1.08 15
10% increase in operating exp 418 906 267 911 199 212 1.18 33

b) Maize-sunflower intercropped

Basic scenario 696 695 493 900 400 980 1.24 48
10% decline in yield 231 568 105 211 48 436 1.12 21
10% increase in operating expenses 609 926 418 889 331 641 1.22 41

Table 8. Sensitivity analysis for rainfed adaptation system drought tolerant crops

Adaptation strategy Performance indicators

 NPV (10%) NPV (15%) NPV (18%) BCR  IRR (%)

a) Planting drought-resistant crops – Sorghum

Basic scenario 122 371 52 821 22 099.65 1.15 21
10% decline in yield 29 428 -28 507 -48 346.11 1.1 12
10% increase in operating expenses 93 914 28 221 -640.61 1.13 18

b) Planting drought-resistant crops - Finger-millets

Basic scenario 311 480.12 214 415 170 074 1.21 42
10% decline in yield 189 428.88 112 412 77 567 1.09 28
10% increase in operating expenses 266 735.64 175 746 134 337 1.19 36

Table 9. Sensitivity analysis for livestock diversification

Adaptation strategy Performance indicators

 NPV (10%) NPV (15%) NPV (18%) BCR  IRR (%)

Basic scenario 130 563 74 679 49 595 1.17   27
10% decline in yield -18 016 -49 483 -63 021 1.05   8
10% increase in input expenses 109 137 56 156 32 473 1.15   24

Table 10. Sensitivity analysis for micro rainwater harvesting

Adaptation strategy Performance indicators

 NPV (10%) NPV (15%) NPV (18%) BCR  IRR (%)

Basic scenario 4 801 746 2 815 161 1 945 137 1.44 29
10% decline in yield 2 280 655 748 035 48 258 1.29 18
10% increase in operating expenses 1 863 940 2 750 967 1 885 729 1.43 28

Sewando; S. Asian J. Soc. Stud. Econ., vol. 21, no. 4, pp. 166-178, 2024; Article no.SAJSSE.114717

175

Table 11. Sensitivity analysis for drip irrigation

Adaptation strategy Performance indicators

 NPV (10%) NPV (15%) NPV (18%) BCR  IRR (%)

Basic scenario 20 761 439 14 724 297 11 983 929 1.42 51
10% decline in yield 11 547 767 7 024 770 5 000 420 1.28 30
10% increase in operating expenses 20 306 491 14 331 372 11 620 907 1.41 50

3.2.1 Sensitivity analysis for maize-beans

and maize-sunflower intercrops

For maize-beans intercropping, with an increase
in production costs and a 10% decrease in
yields, the adaptation strategy remains viable
when the NPV is 10% (Table 7). However, the
strategy becomes sensitive when the NPV is set
at 15% to 18%, as it becomes unviable,
especially when the yield decreases by 10%, as
the NPV becomes negative.

The results suggest that the maize-beans
intercropping strategy is more sensitive to a
decrease in yields than to an increase in input
prices. In addition, maize-sunflower intercropping